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Amendments to NORS standards 
 
 
The following suggestions are submitted for discussion: 
 
Para 1.11 states: "In the event that organs such as kidney, liver, pancreas and lungs 
are to be retrieved from a DCD donor, the recipient centre may send a surgeon to 
assess the organs in-situ if they wish to do so and, if requested, to assist the 
designated retrieval team, provided that this does not delay the retrieval process and 
prejudice the chance of donation occurring." 

The Task Force was concerned about the excessive number of surgeons attending 
donors which had, in the past, caused complaints from donor hospitals.  When the 
NORS Standards were drawn up we were keen to keep numbers to a minimum 
although we recognised the special situation with DCD donors where not all centres 
were experienced in assessing the quality of the organs, and where trust in the 
judgement of the surgeon's assessment of the quality of the organ in-situ is 
paramount. Thus currently a surgeon from a recipient centre can attend a DCD donor 
if they wish but there is no provision for them to attend a DBD donor. 

Members are asked to consider whether a change to the Standards is needed so that 
this also applies to DBD donors.  
 
 
SNOD/Recipient Co-ordinator Workshop on 12th July 2011 (comments from 
attendees): 

Para 1.14 – should include reference to the need for the site, i.e. operating theatre, to 
be licensed if material being removed for the primary purpose of research. 
 
Para 3.3 - This comment relates to the early notification call made once consent has 
been obtained. Those present unanimously thought this call was unnecessary and 
had also had some irate responses from their surgeons when they informed them, 
particularly if it happened to be in the middle of the night.  Recipient co-ordinators do 
not usually take any action at that point. 

Para 3.9 – Typo- should read DBD not DCD 
 
Other more general comments included: 
 

• NORS hasn’t improved service re time frames (as we know that’s probably 
more relating to allocation)  

• General feeling that with NORS the system is more straightforward  
• There have been issues with joint abdo teams not arriving together  
• Communication within teams and with recipient centres needs improving  
• Some thought Cardiff team should be independent  
• Some thought Dublin and Belfast should work together  
• Should be clearer and more uniform understanding of what communication 
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recipient centres require during retrieval  
• Confusion had arisen when documents re DCD allocation were issued that 

were not consistent with the NORS Standards  
• NORS Standards don’t work in ‘exceptional circumstances’  
• We need to be better at communicating in general with recipient co-ordinators 

because in most cases there medical colleagues don’t make them aware of 
changes etc.  

• The recipient co-ordinators don’t feel that they have a mechanism for feeding 
back their views i.e Consultation re NORS Standards  

 
Generally speaking those present thought the NORS arrangements were an 
improvement. A lot of what is mentioned in the general comments is relatively easy to 
address and as with many things improved communication is key. 
 
 
Within Appendix 3 of the new document it states: 
 
Item 3 states:. 'Blood for blood group, tissue typing and virology should be taken 
and dispatched by the ICU staff as soon as possible.'   

Comments: It needs to be made clear that bloods taken for virology should NOT be 
tested until the SNOD requests this.  

As part of the consent/authorisation process it is only the SNOD who speaks to the 
family regarding possible +ve virology and the possible implications for close family 
members. If blood is tested before we take consent/authorisation we can end up with 
+ve virology/ a family refusal and are then left with an untenable situation. The labs 
are clear they do not want +ve virology results with implications for members of the 
public they cannot follow up. 
In addition this should only happen prior to consent/authorisation if the patient is on 
the ODR. 

Response: I agree point 3 could be more explicit regarding not testing before 
consent.  Regarding the taking of blood isn't this covered by the 'minimal step' to 
preserve the option of donation?  If not then I agree it should state only when there is 
a known wish. 
 
 
Item 6 states: 'SNODs should not care for the potential donor whilst they are still 
alive.' 

Comments: I thought we agreed that in the unusual circumstance where this 
happens the RM is to be called and will discuss with the hospital manager etc. I also 
thought this was with UK DEC for consideration and I do not recall it was agreed at 
the DCD meeting. I have looked in the DCD consensus document and cannot find 
this statement documented. 
Response: In regards to point 6 it is 'should' not rather than 'must' not and I think we 
all agree that it is not ideal and should not be the norm and the operational process 
of contacting the RM should be followed.  
 
General comment : I also note in the wider document there are still a number of 
references to DTCs that need to be changed to SNODs and a number of consent's 
that do not have authorisation beside them. 
 
 


